4	Attorney Docket No. 381NP/448				
7	(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	-1998	MENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
•	To the Honorable Commissione. 10091 original documents or copy thereof.	3662	Please record the attach		
11 mil	<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies): Kousaku SHIMADA and Takeshi ATAGO Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes X no</pre>	Name: Hitachi, Internal Addres			
	3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: November 4, 1998	Tokyo Additional name	State Zip Japan 101-8010 e(s) & address(es) attached? X no		
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 4, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s). 69/199578 Not Yet Assigned Additional numbers attached?Yes _xNo				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: James F. McKeown, Esquire Evenson, McKeown, Edwards & Lenahan, P.L.L.C. 1200 G Street, N. W., Suite 700 Washington, D. C. 20005-3814	7. Total Fee (37 X	losed. Please charge any erpayment in connection with this ignment to Deposit Account No. 05- 3 horized to be charged to Deposit ount		
	DO NOT WRI	DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE			
	is a true copy of the original document. James F. McKeown 25,406 Name Reg. No. Signature TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING CO.	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document. es F. McKeown 25,406 Reg. No. TOTAL NUMBER OF PASES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: 938 MRDYEN 0000000 03133578			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				

PATENT REEL: 9615 FRAME: 0684

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the	ne sufficiency and receip	pt of which is hereby ack	nowledged, as a below
named inventor, I hereby sell and assign toH;	itachi, Ltd.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
of 6, Kanda Surugadai 4-chome, Chits successors and assigns or other legal represent America, in and to			
CONTROL APPARATUS FOR A DIRECT I	INJECTION ENGINE	AND CONTROL METHO	OD OF THE ENGINE
invented by me (if only one is named below) on	r us (if plural inventors	are named below) and de d by us even date	scribed in the applica-
tion for United States Letters Patent therefor, Sall United States Letters Patent which may be grathe said interest being the entire ownership of the	<mark>«ኦንጳ እ</mark> የ xxxxxxxx anted therefor, and all c	⟨XXXfilet XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	xxxxxxxxx, and description and descriptions thereof,
Hitachi, Ltd.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, its successors, ass	signs or other legal
representatives, to the full end of term for which would have been held and enjoyed by me or us if	this assignment and sale	had not been made;	-
And I hereby agree to sign and execute and proper in the prosecution of the above-name continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renew or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secur	ed application or in the val, reviewed or reissue	preparation and prosecuti applications or in any ar	on of any continuing,
And I do hereby authorize and request t	he Commissioner of Pat	tents to issue said Letters	Patent to said
Hitachi, Ltd.		,	
	(Full Name)		(Signature)
1) Date November 4, 1998 Inventor	Kousaku Shimada	Housaka	Shimada
Residence Same as Post Office	Address	Citizenship	Japan
Tost Office Address		Ibaraki 312-0032	, Japan
2) Date November 4, 1998 Inventor	Takeshi Atago	Takesdir	Colago
Residence Same as Post Office	Address	Citizenship	Japan
Post Office Address 1476-51, Tarazal	ki, Hitachinaka-s	shi, Ibaraki 312-0	0003, Japan
3) DateInventor			
Residence		Citizenship	
Post Office Address			
4) DateInventor			
Residence		Citizenship	
Post Office Address			
5) DateInventor			
Residence		Citizenship	
Post Office Address			
Witness(es)			
All) Mari Jamagata2)		4)	
1)3)		5)	

RECORDED: 11/25/1998

PATENT REEL: 9615 FRAME: 0685